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Hot Springs State Park 

Best Western Hotel 
Executive Summary 
November 1, 2015 

 
Overview: During this evaluation period, a comprehensive observation, document review and report of 
the current building conditions is presented to the Wyoming State Parks or the Best Western Inn & Suites 
Hotel, located within the property of the Hot Springs State Park. This evaluation report included the 
following: Civil, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Kitchen Equipment, Roofing & Pool 
conditions.   
 
The Best Western Inn & Suites building was originally constructed in 1918 and contains 35 guest rooms 
centered around an exterior courtyard. The structure is of two-story construction, masonry exterior walls 
with wood framed construction. The entry, located on the western side of the building is contiguous with 
the main lobby, concierge desk, a small dining room, the executive offices and maintenance spaces. The 
basement contains the major mechanical and electrical services, as well as the maintenance storage 
area.  
 
A major interior remodel and MEP systems renovation occurred in 1999. The building contains exterior, 
covered porch style walkways and staircases. The staircases were rebuilt and additional stairs were 
added during the 1999 renovation. The historical nature of the building was maintained and is evident by 
the building being registered on the National Historic Preservation Registry. 
 
Current code deficient items discovered during our evaluation process are identified in this report and cost 
estimate. The general condition of the building is in excellent condition for its age. The major 1999 
renovation contributes to the current condition of the facility. 
 
A full detailed Project Cost Estimate is attached in this evaluation report in section 10 of this report. 
 
Conclusion:  The facility has been maintained well. The renovation performed in 1999 upgraded many of 
the mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems to energy efficient modernized systems, all while 
retaining the historical character of the building. Some of the MEP systems are reaching their expected 
life as delineated in the detailed reports. Some ADA compliance issues are present, however, with the 
historical nature of the building, cannot be avoided. A significant equal facilitation issue is present with 
handicapped unable to access the second floor. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ronald A. Yount 
Plan One/Architects 
 
   
Attached:   Project Cost Estimate dated 11.1.2015 
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Hot Springs State Park 

Facility Condition Assessment 

Best Western Inn & Suites 

 

Exterior 
ADA Accessibility: 
Item A001:  Exterior Building accessibility – site  
Description: 
The existing building site accessibility is adequate. There are two ADA standard compliant parking 
spaces and an accessible ramp at the parking stalls. It is in a good location for access to approach 
to the main entry front door. There are tactile warning strips for warning of a non-sighted person 
from entering a vehicular traffic area. The front entry door is accessible, and there is an auto 
operator with an appropriately located push button. 
The ADA provided parking spaces do not have the proper dimensional requirements for a van 
accessible space. 

Recommendation A001: 
Re-stripe the parking lot to provide the necessary numbers of parking stalls to provide for 
a van accessible parking stall and loading zone.  

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $2,000 
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Item A002:  Exterior Building Accessibility - Building Entries 
Description: 
The main entry doors are accessible and have an automatic operator. The vestibule doors are 
also accessible. The dimensional requirements for the leading doors is non-code compliant. 

Recommendation A002: 
None. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  None 
 

Item A003:  Exterior Building Accessibility 
Description: 
Since the hotel contains an exterior, enclosed courtyard, the following comments relate to the 
accessibility of the building from that courtyard. The secondary entry doors at each hallway are 
of appropriate size and configuration, including accessible door hardware. There are a few 
conditions where the ADA dimensional requirements are not correct, however, a modification of 
dimensional layouts were made during the 1990 renovation. The remodel has met the intent of 
the law and there are equal facilitation provisions made in other guest rooms of the hotel. Also, 
we need to keep in mind the fact that the building is a national registered historical landmark, and, 
therefore, the historical code overrides some of the ADA requirements.  
 

Recommendation A003: 
Some door approach dimensions should be modified to meet the ADA requirements. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $10,000 
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Item A004:  Parking Lot Paving 
Description: 
The existing parking lot is well drained and is in good repair (see GDA Engineers report for 
condition and topping). There appears to be adequate positive drainage away from the structure. 
A portion of the parking area is located on a public street to the west, and there are some areas 
of repair that are recommended. 

Recommendation A004: 
Correct the condition of certain areas of the pavement, by replacement, and subsequent 
chip sealing, as well as re-striping (see item A001). 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $5,000 
 
Item A005:  Exterior Building Envelope & Materials 
Description: 
The existing exterior building materials, i.e. brick masonry, is in relatively good repair. The 
maintenance supervisor indicated that recent repointing of the mortar had been done, although 
there is evidence of additional repointing needed. Some stucco surfaces are aging, delaminating 
from the lower portion of the building, particularly at the west side near the main entrance. The 
joints in the materials are in good repair. The wood clad door & window heads and sills are also 
showing signs of aging (see item #A007). There were no immediate or noticeable signs of wall 
leaks on the interior of the building. 

 
Recommendation A005: 
Repointing of the masonry brickwork is required in various areas of the building. Stucco 
repair is also recommended, as some water damage and staining is evident, particularly 
at the north side of the main entrance on the west side of the facility. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $20,000 
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Item A006:  Exterior Windows 
Description: 
The existing windows in the building consist of wood clad sash window units. The windows, for 
the most part, are in acceptable condition. The age of the units are such that they were replaced 
in the 1990’s and are energy efficient. They are dual pane windows and are in operational 
condition. 

Recommendation A006: 
Recondition wooden exterior of the windows and replace sashes where required. Much 
restorative work, as well as preventive maintenance, has been performed. It is 
recommended to continue to work to address the current conditions, particularly on the 
south wall at the second-floor level. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $25,000 
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Item A007:  Exterior Building Doors & Storefront Systems 
Description: 
The exterior doors are newer aluminum and hollow metal type doors with single pane glazing. 
Doors are ADA compliant, and the hardware is adequate for ADA access.  

Recommendation A007: 
None. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  None. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item A008:  Roof – Single Ply Membrane 
Description: 
The existing roof shows signs of wear. The full roof report is attached in section 6 of this report.  
 
Recommendation A008: 

Correct the condition of the roof by replacing it in its entirety and adding appropriate safety 
components. 

 

Budgetary Estimate: See Roofing report.  
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Item A009:  Interior Building Accessibility 
Description: 
Generally, the interior building ADA accessibility is acceptable. The following building features 
needs to be upgraded in order to provide compliance with ADA standards: 

1. The main reception desk does not meet the current ADA standards from either the guest 
side or the staff side. 

2. The general building door widths, access dimensions, and hardware do meet the minimum 
ADA standards, however, there are some non-compliant door strike side dimensions. 

3. There are two rooms identified as ADA units. They do have some level of accessibility, 
however, they do not meet the current ADA standards. 

4. There are no elevators in the facility and the building is two stories. The second floor is 
nonaccessible. 
Recommendation A009: 
The building elements noted in this section can be remodeled to be accessible, however, 
the various areas will consist of significant renovations to bring them up to current codes 
and ADA requirements. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $25,000  
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Item A010:  Interior Finishes 
Description: 
The primary interior finishes are acceptable, however, are a little dated. There have been 
replacements of the carpeting and flooring in the recent past. Wall and ceiling finishes are in 
acceptable condition. The ceilings, for the most part, are inaccessible painted drywall.  

Recommendation A010: 
A general aesthetic upgrade could be performed to bring the building up improved finish 
performance. This would benefit the facility and provide better protection from daily wear. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $25,000 
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Item A011:  Vertical Transportation 
Description: 
The facility is a two-story building, and the only method of vertical transportation are stairs. The 
existing stairs are not ADA compliant. The existing handrails do not meet the code either with 
ADA compliance or with regard to safety.  Since the facility does not contain elevators, there are 
no ADA guest rooms on the second floor providing for equal facilitation. While there are 
improvements that can be made with respect to ADA compliance to the stairwells, they do not 
have the elements to comply with an area of refuge required at the top of the stairs. This could 
easily be remedied by adding the appropriate communications system. Code now also requires 
signaling and communication devices for emergency egress along with the area of refuge that is 
not present in the current building. 

Recommendation A011: 
1. Renovate the existing stair tread finish to comply with code. 
2. Install communication system 
3. Install an ADA compliant elevator. 

 

Budgetary Estimate:  $100,000 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



HIC 

676 Ferguson Ave., Ste. 5, Bozeman, MT  59718 – phone:  (406)  586-4365 – fax:  (406)  586-4366 

HOT SPRINGS STATE PARK – BEST WESTERN (PLAZA HOTEL) 
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM EVALUATION 

INTRODUCTION 
This structure consists of a historic hotel building, constructed in 1918, with significant renovations and repairs 
occurring in 1999.  Minor modifications, use changes and additions have occurred over the life of the building, but in 
general, it remains much as it was when originally constructed.  In general, the building is in relatively good 
condition considering its age, and is currently well maintained.  With continued proper care, the life of the structure 
continue to be extended under normal loading conditions.  It should be noted though, that without significant seismic 
upgrades, the building may experience substantial damage during a large earthquake. 

Hicks Engineering was requested to perform non-destructive, visual observations of the exposed building structural 
components and provide our professional opinions about their structural integrity and overall stability.  The following 
section documents these visual observations of the accessible building components during our visit to the site, and 
provides our opinions of the structural condition of the building. 

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 
The primary structure consists of approximately 
19,300 s.f. of two-story construction.  No 
original construction drawings were provided to 
show original details of construction such as roof 
and floor connections, concrete or masonry 
reinforcement, wood decking attachments and 
other information important in the structural 
assessment of the building.  Architectural plans 
from the building renovation in the late 1990’s 
were obtained, but lacked pertinent structural 
information as described above.  The building 
element descriptions of conditions below are 
primarily based on observations of structural elements exposed to view (not concealed by building finishes) as well 
as conversations with hotel staff occurring at the time of our site visit on May 12, 2015.   

FOUNDATION & BASEMENT LEVEL 

Descriptions & Conditions: 
Item S1 - Foundation Walls: The exterior foundation walls in the basement appear to be both concrete, which is 
likely original to the building and CMU, which was likely added during a later renovation or addition.  
Additionally, utility crawl spaces exist at a few interior locations, with board formed concrete walls, likely 
original to the building. It was not determined if either of the wall systems have reinforcing steel.  The walls, 
though rough with exposed aggregate in areas, appear to be in relatively good condition, with minimal cracking 
or deterioration. 

Item S2 - Footings:  Footings under foundation wall were concealed and not observed at the time of the site 
visit.  It is unclear what types of footings, if any, were original to the building. Reportedly, during the renovation 
and rehabilitation of the building in the late 1990’s, helical piers were installed to level and support the existing 
building on a deep foundation system.  Though not specifically observed, it is believed that the foundation 
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system for the structure is currently adequate, for normal loading conditions.  No notable settlement or 
foundation wall cracking was observed. 

Item S3 – Basement Slab: The basement floor consists of a concrete slab on grade.  The slab shows minimal 
signs of deterioration or settling with only minor cracks observed and is in relatively good condition.  It is likely 
the slab is not original to the building and was added when basement finishes where installed. 

Item S4 – Site Grading: It should also be noted that areas of the exterior grade appear to provide poor slope and 
lacks positive drainage away from the building.  If water accumulates in the backfill, problems can arise due to 
the additional hydrostatic pressure or damage dues to freezing and thawing.   

Recommendations: Provide periodic observation of foundation elements for any changes, settlement, cracking or 
other signs of deterioration or stress (Items S1, S2 & S3). Verify and provide adequate slope of finished grade away 
from building or install French drains to prevent water from accumulation against foundation walls (Item S4). 

Cost Estimate: Negligible to $10,000 

MAIN FLOOR LEVEL 

Description & Condition: 
Item S5 – Main Floor Framing & Slab:  The main floor system for the building is primarily concrete slab on 
grade, with areas of wood joists and subfloor over utility tunnels and the basement area.  It is likely that the 
building originally had significantly more areas of wood framed floors, likely over shallow crawl spaces and 
pony walls, with the slab on grade being installed at the time of renovation in the late 1990’s.  Considering the 
era and building code requirements at the time of renovations and presumptive slab installations, it is likely that 
the slab is reinforced.   The condition of the floor over the basement and utility tunnels is in relatively good 
condition, considering its age.  No significant deterioration was observed and the floor appeared to be performing 
adequately under normal loading conditions.  That being said, it is quite possible that the areas of longer span 
floor joists, over the basement at the common / lobby areas, may not be adequate to meet current building code 
design loads.  However, considering the upgrades made at the time of the renovation, it is likely that the floor 
system was evaluated and reinforced as needed at that time. 

Recommendations: Monitor and note changes to the wood framed floor areas, paying attention to areas that seem 
‘soft’ or ‘bouncy’.  Further structural evaluation of the floor system could be provided to determine if additional 
support or reinforcing is necessary to handle current building code design loads.  Additionally, provide periodic 
observation of main floor concrete slab areas, taking note of changes, cracking, failing finishes or other signs of 
deterioration or stress (Item S5). 

Cost Estimate: Negligible to $25,000 

UPPER FLOOR LEVEL 
Description & Condition: 

Item S6 – Upper Floor Framing:  The upper floor system for the building was observed to be wood framed 
dimensional lumber spanning between wood beams and both wood and masonry bearing walls.  The connections 
to supporting elements was concealed but it is highly likely that said wood framing is not positively attached to 
the exterior multi-wythe brick masonry, as that was customary practice during the period of the building 
construction.  It is also unlikely that these connections were upgraded at the time of the renovation, as this type of 
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seismic upgrade has only become commonplace more recently.  The floor itself was not overly ‘bouncy’ and 
appears to be adequate to support normal loading conditions. 

Item S7 – Upper Deck Framing:  In addition to the primary floor system, an upper level deck / shared balcony 
provides access to the rooms.  It appears that this was either added or replaced an original deck, possibly during 
the most recent renovation.  It general, it appears to be adequate to support normal loads, but considering it is an 
egress route and some ‘bounciness’ was observed, it may not be properly designed to support current building 
code design loads.  Additionally, with this type of deck construction, the ledger elements (where the framing 
attaches to the building wall), are susceptible to failure due to inadequate connection and deterioration if not 
properly installed or protected from moisture and corrosion. 

Recommendations: Monitor and note changes in the ‘soft’ or ‘bouncy’ areas of the wood framed floor areas.  
Observe ledger support at walls for signs of stress and deterioration. Further structural evaluation of the floor system 
could be provided to determine if additional support or reinforcing is necessary to handle current building code 
design loads (Item S6 & S7) 

Additionally, to reduce the likelihood of collapse during a design lateral event (wind or seismic), the floor framing 
should to be positively anchored to the brick walls to not only prevent collapse of the floor system, but also to more 
effectively brace the brick masonry wall near its mid-height.   To accomplish this task, significant sections of floor or 
ceiling finish requires removal in order to access the framing to install anchor devices fastened to framing members 
and masonry anchors drilled into the existing hollow masonry using screen tubes and special low-strength epoxy 
(Item S6) 

Cost Estimate: Negligible to $150,000 

ROOF LEVEL 
Description & Condition: 

Item S8 – Roof Framing:  The roof framing system of the original building appears to be wood framed 
dimensional lumber spanning between wood framed interior bearing walls and exterior masonry walls.  It does 
not appear that a new roof structure was constructed during the most recent major renovation.  Most of the roof 
structure was concealed by ceiling finishes and framing as well at the roof membrane.  ‘Spongy’ areas were 
observed while on the roof and areas of standing water were observed, raising concerns of potential ponding 
effects if the roof deflects significantly during high rainfall events.  It is our understanding that a fire impacted 
the building at some point in its history, and some charring was observed in the attic space where accessible.  
Nonetheless, the roof appeared to be well maintained and in relatively good condition considering its age.  It 
appears to be adequate to support the loads it has experienced in its lifetime, though may become overstressed if 
a design load event were to occur. 

Item S9 – Chimneys:  In addition to the main roof framing system, two masonry chimneys were observed on the 
building.  No significant signs of deterioration or cracking were observed and it appears that the chimneys are 
partially braced by the roof and floor framing.  Unreinforced masonry chimneys can be problematic during 
seismic events due to their inherent instability and relatively high rigidity resulting in potential instability during 
an earthquake. 

Recommendations: Monitor and note changes to ‘soft’ or ‘bouncy’ areas of roof system.  Monitor areas of poor 
drainage and keep drains clear of debris to allow for water to vacate the roof as quickly as possible. Further structural 
evaluation of the roof system could be provided to determine if additional support or reinforcing is necessary to 
handle current building code design loads (Item S8). 
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Additionally, to reduce the likelihood of collapse during a design lateral event (wind or seismic) the roof framing 
should to be positively anchored to the brick walls in conjunction with the floor system as described above.  
Furthermore, the roof decking may need to be refastened to the framing elements to improved diaphragm strength, in 
order to transfer horizontal shear forces to the shear walls (Item S8). 

Masonry chimneys should also be evaluated and braced if necessary to prevent collapse during such events (Item 
S9). 

Cost Estimate: $150,000 to $200,000 

BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS 
Description & Condition: Exterior Walls: 

Item S10 – Exterior Walls:  The exterior walls of the building appear to consist of unreinforced multi-wythe 
brick.  Generally speaking, the existing condition of the brick and exposed mortared joints appears to be 
relatively sound but signs of age and deterioration were observed to be commonplace.  It is unknown when, if 
ever, the masonry was last repointed, and what appears to be older mortar was ‘soft’ and deteriorating in 
numerous locations.  It appears that some isolated areas were partially repointed with a ‘skim coat’ of 
cementitious and rigid mortar.  This can be problematic and is not recommended due to the added rigidity and 
incompatibility of the mortar.  One consistent area of soft mortar observed was at window sills which appeared to 
be of a different material.   The brick at the window sills also appears to be of a different material and showed 
more deterioration than the brick used for the walls. Additionally, the lower 5’ of the exterior brick wall has been 
covered with a stucco type finish, with brick observed below grade showing signs of deterioration.  

It should also be noted that the upper portions of some of the masonry walls appear to be tipping inward.  Upon 
further investigation, we observed this orientation to be typical of all the upper parapets except at the building 
corners.  We believe this detail was intentional and the accepted construction method of the time and should not 
be cause for concern.   

Item S11 – Interior Walls:  Interior bearing walls were concealed due to finishes at the time of the site visit.  It 
is our understanding and assumption that wood framed bearing walls support upper floor and roof framing.  No 
cracking in finishes were observed and it appears that the walls, as constructed, are adequately supporting the 
normal building loads. 

Recommendations:  Repointing of the brick masonry is an important periodic maintenance procedure that should 
occur every few decades or as necessary.  It is important that the new mortar used in repointing closely match the 
properties of the original mortar so as to not add additional rigidity to the exterior wythe of brick (Item S10).  
Additionally, the exterior and interior walls should be periodically observed for signs or cracks or deterioration which 
may be signs of more significant structural problems (Item S10 & S11). 

Cost Estimate: $75,000 to $100,000 

STAIRS & ENTRY PORTICO 
Description & Condition: 

Item S12 – Exterior Stairs:  At the exterior of the building, wood framed stairs were observed to provide access 
to the upper floor (see description below). The stairs appear to be wood framed glulam stringers, concrete treads, 
and wood posts and were likely added at the time of the most recent renovation.  One area of concern is the post 
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base connection of the exterior wood framed stairs and the entry portico roof structure to the foundation.  The 
base of the wood posts was observed to be deteriorating, likely due to the combination of lack of ‘stand-off’, 
pressure treatment and moisture protection.  The connection of the framing elements also showed signs some 
signs of rust and deterioration, likely due to the high moisture levels by the pool area. 

Item S13 – Entry Roof Framing:  A minor roof structure at the hotel entry appears to have been added at the 
time of the last renovation.  The roof structure is somewhat free-standing and appears to lack a lateral force 
resisting system.  Though no signs of lateral instability were observed, it is an egress route and appears to have 
the potential of becoming unstable in a high wind or seismic event.  Furthermore, the connection of the support 
framing to the foundation showed signs of deterioration, likely due to lack of pressure treated wood being used, 
and inadequate ‘stand-off’ and moisture protection. 

Recommendations:  
The stair structures and connections should monitored for further signs of deterioration and may need to be evaluated 
for their adequacy to support full design loads, due to the egress requirements for this area.  Repair and replacement 
of deteriorated connections and framing should be performed and adequate moisture and rot protection should be 
provided (Item S12) 

Repair and replacement of deteriorated connections and framing should be performed and adequate moisture and rot 
protection should be provided (Item S13) 

Cost Estimate: $1,000 to $15,000 

HOT SPRINGS STATE PARK 
BEST WESTERN (PLAZA HOTEL) 

STRUCTURAL EVALUATION PHOTOS 

View of interior basement wall, typical of   View of typical main floor slab on grade 
perimeter foundation walls, and concealed   with basement slab similar (Items S3 & S5). 
footings (Items S1 & S2).  



HSSP – Best Western Plaza Hotel – Structural Report 
November 1, 2015 
Page 6  

View of typical site grading around building with       View upper floor framing exposed above dropped ceilings 
potentially poor drainage (Item S4).        (Item S6). 

View of upper deck framing area and egress route.         View roof membrane with standing water visible 
 (Item S7).       (Item S8). 
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View of roof framing with charred wood visible  View of larger chimney above roof 
from past fire (Item S8).    structure (Item S9). 

View of soft mortar joints at exterior View exterior parapets with areas of canted wall visible 
walls (Item S10).  (Item S10). 
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View of roof framing over stairs and View exterior concrete stair treads and connection to 
wood post supports (Item S10).  glulam wood stringers (Item S12).

View of entry post and beam structure with infill View of corrosion at entry post base connection (Item S13). 
wall and windows visible (Item S13). 
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Best Western Hotel Building 
THERMOPOLIS, WYOMING 

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT 
November 2015 

ACE JOB # 15BL4375 

Facility Summary 

The Best Western Building was built in 1918.  The overall facility is around 19,296 square 
feet. 
The facility houses 35 guest rooms, central lobby, small kitchen space with attached 
breakfast serving dining space, storage closets, central laundry faculty, outdoor swimming 
pool and outdoor geothermal fed hot tub. 

Owner: 
Hot Springs State Park 
Thermopolis, Wyoming 

Site Inspection 

A site inspection was conducted June 3rd beginning at 10 am.  The inspection was 
conducted by ACE representatives, Todd Meling and Terry Jiracek. Maintenance manager 
Ray was present during a portion of our inspection. 
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Best Western Hotel Mechanical and Electrical Investigation Report 15BL4375 
 

History 

The facility was built in 1918.  Major mechanical and electrical modifications were made as 
follows: 
 
1998:  Entire building was remodeled. Fire sprinklers were added, Electrical service 
upgraded, all electrical wiring, lighting upgraded, fire alarm system upgraded, mechanical 
systems upgraded with heat pump system utilizing 80% efficient boilers and direct 
evaporative cooling tower.  
 
Report Abbreviations 

Throughout the report the following abbreviations are utilized for brevity to keep report 
length shortened 
 
IBC: International Building Code 
IMC: International Mechanical Code 
IPC: International Plumbing Code 
IFC: International Fire Code 
NEC: National Electrical Code 
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association 
MLO: Main Lug Only panel board. 
IECC: International Energy Conservation Code 
IES: Illuminating Engineering Society 
TBB: Telephone Back Board 
CCTV: Closed Circuit Television 
GFCI: Ground Fault Circuit Interrupting 
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MECHANICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT – Best Western Hotel Building 
 
Organization of Report: 

The mechanical report is organized into two sections, the first section includes mechanical 
infrastructure and the second section includes mechanical systems by proposed project 
space.  The first section titled “Mechanical Infrastructure” includes the heating and cooling 
plants, fire suppression, domestic water service and domestic hot water heating plant, fire 
protection and temperature controls.  
The “Mechanical Analysis – Individual Areas” sections examines the facility area by area 
and focuses on the specific mechanical devices serving the rooms and spaces of each 
building area.   Throughout the report references are made to specific code sections that 
apply.  Code abbreviations (e.g. IBC, IMC, IPC, and IFC) are used for brevity. Refer to the 
list of codes in the report introduction to understand each abbreviation. 

Mechanical systems inspected include the following: 

 Heating and cooling plant equipment. 

 Air handling and ventilation systems. 

 Temperature controls 

 Plumbing systems including domestic water heating equipment, water and 
sewer. 

 Fire Protection Systems 

MECHANICAL ANALYSIS - INFRASTRUCTURE: 

General Mechanical System Description: 
The mechanical system for this facility is a water source air heat pump system.  The heat 
pump heat sink water is cooled and heated to maintain the required heat pump loop water 
temperature within an acceptable range.  A boiler plant and cooling tower provide the 
heating and cooling for the loop.  These components are further defined and described 
within this report. 
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Central Heating Plants 
One natural gas fired heating plant exists in the building:   

1. Basement Boiler Room: 
                        

      
MAJOR HEATING EQUIPMENT – Table MI-1 

 
Equip B-1, B-2 

Input/Efficiency 204.6 MBH/80% 

Manuf Allied Engineering 

Model  
Saturn Series Super Hot  
SG-270-N-E 
 

Condition Fair 

Approx.  
Age 

Installed 1998/17 years old 

Notes 15-20 Year Expected Life 

Area  
Served 
 

Entire Building 

 
 
Item MI001:  Building Heating Plant 
Description: 
Includes the following Boilers:  B-1, B-2 
The current heat pump system heating plant system was installed in 1998.  The heating 
plant consists of hot water boilers (with a boiler pump for each boiler) that provide heat to 
the central building heat pump loop.  The boilers and pumps are likely not redundant.   The 
boilers are 80% efficient, atmospheric, natural gas fired boilers.  This 80% efficiency is not 
typical for new installations due capability for much higher efficiencies available in to low 
temperature heat pump systems (boilers can deliver efficiencies as high at 96% these types 
of systems).  The boilers are nearing the estimate service life per ASHRAE’s applications 
handbook.  
Combustion air is ducted from the outside (near the pool) into the boiler room.  Flue gases 
are ducted to the roof through B-vent. 
A pair of system circulation pumps provide building heat pump circulation (with a separate 
set of pumps provide circulation through the remote outdoor cooling tower).   
The boilers, pumps and controls appear to be in fair condition and operating satisfactorily.    
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The heat pump system piping appears to be well insulated and fire calked where it exits the 
mechanical room. 
The boiler room is not outfitted with a boiler shutdown switch as required by ASME CSD-1 
codes. 
 
The facility is served by the local utility with natural gas from a meter located across the 
street from the hotel entry. 
 

 
Utility Gas meter 

 

Recommendation MI001A: 
Add Emergency Shut Down switch in boiler room. 

 
Budget Cost:  $7,500 
 
Recommendation MI001B: 
Replace boilers with new high efficiency boilers at the end of their recommended 
service life (2018) or sooner. 

 
Budget Cost:  $40,000 
 
Recommendation MI001C: 
Replace heat pump loop circulation pumps and accessories at the end of their 
recommended service life (2018) or sooner. 

 
Budget Cost:  $20,000 
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Boilers for Heat Pump System 
 
 

Item MI002:  Building Cooling System 
Description: 
Cooling System for Heat Pump Loop 
The heat pump system cooling tower was installed in 1998.  The current cooling tower is a 
closed circuit evaporative fluid cooler, located in a remote mechanical yard, surrounded by a 
fence.  The fluid cooler water is pumped through a heat exchanger in the mechanical room.  
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The separation of the systems via the heat exchanger is to allow the fluid cooler loop to 
contain 50% propylene glycol for freeze protection.  The cooling tower appears to be in fair 
condition with no visible damage from the exterior. 
The cooling tower has recently had piping replaced where corrosion was creating leaks.  
Unfortunately the piping replacement was done with what appears to be PVC piping with 
solvent welded joints.  This piping is not UV resistant and not capable of long term operation 
in a pressurized system. 
A pair of system circulation pumps provide building heat pump circulation with a separate 
set of pumps provide circulation through the remote outdoor cooling tower.  The fluid cooler 
loop is provided with a glycol feeder to provide make up water. 
The cooling tower, pumps and controls appear to be in fair condition and operating 
satisfactorily.    
The cooling tower appears to be an adequate distance from the building, thus preventing 
any potential for building occupant legionella concerns. 

Recommendation MI002A: 
Replace cooling tower with new at the end of its recommended service life (2018) or 
sooner. 

 
Budget Cost:  $50,000 
Recommendation MI002B: 
Replace fluid cooler loop circulation pumps and accessories at the end of their 
recommended service life (2018) or sooner. 

 
Budget Cost:  $20,000 
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Fluid Cooler for Heat Pump System 
 
 

MI003 Piping and Valving 
Description: 
Heat Pump system piping throughout the facility appears to be appropriately fire caulked.  
Piping in the 1998 HVAC renovation was replaced and is well insulated.  Domestic hot and 
cold-water piping throughout the boiler room of the facility is of unknown age, but probably 
of the same vintage (1998) and is approximately 17 years old, not labeled well and should 
be replaced (to extend the system’s service life) insulated and labeled.  Labeling allows 
accurate and quick determination of piping functions in emergency situations. 
 

Recommendation MI003A: 
Label all piping in facility for function and flow direction to allow quick identification of 
piping systems.  This can help increase response time in the event of a major leak or 
emergency. 

 
Budget Cost:  $5,000 

 
Recommendation MI003A: 
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Insulate domestic piping for energy conservation and condensation control. 
 

Budget Cost:  $10,000 
 
MI004 Fire Protection 
Description: 
The fire water system consists of a 4” underground water service that splits to serve a 2” 
domestic cold water line to feed the complex, as well as a 2” fire service to serve the 
complex. 
The entire building including hotel rooms is currently fire sprinkled.  The service is only 2” 
piping, and may required a verification that there is adequate pressure to serve the system. 
The fire department connection is located on the south side of the building 

Recommendation MI004: 
Have a qualified fire protection designer check pressure and piping sizes to verify 
code compliance. 

 
Budget Cost:  $5,000 
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Item MI005 Domestic Water Service and Domestic Water Heating Plant 
Description: 
The water system consists of a combined 4” underground water service that splits to serve a 
2” domestic cold water line to feed the complex, as well as a 2” fire service to serve the 
building.  The comblined service is difficult to access and would be hard to shut off in the 
event of a line break or other emergency. 

Fire D
ept. connection 
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Combined water/fire service through basement mechanical room wall 

 
The domestic water heating plant Includes the following Boilers:  DWH-1 
The original domestic hot water boiler was replaced in 1998.  The boiler is fired from natural 
gas.  Combustion air is ducted from the outside into the boiler room (same source as 
boilers).  Flue gases are ducted to the roof via B-vent. 
The boilers, pumps and controls appear to be in fair condition and operating satisfactorily.    
The piping appears to be in fair condition, but is not insulated. 
The domestic water storage tank (single tank) was not visible beneath heating jacket.  The 
tank is estimated to be 3500-4000 gallons and is assumed to be 1998 vintage. 

Recommendation MI005A: 
Replace existing domestic HW boiler at the end of its estimated service life (2018 or 
sooner). 

 
Budget Cost:  $20,000 
Recommendation MI005B: 
Inspect large storage tank for corrosion and pitting via internal inspection by a 
qualified inspector.  Replace or repair as deemed necessary. 

 
Budget Cost:  $1,000 
 
 

4” service line 
into building 
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Domestic HW Boiler 
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Domestic HW Storage Tank 
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DOMESTIC WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT – Table MI-2 
 

Equip DWH-1 

Input/Efficiency 399 MBH/80% 

Manuf AO Smith 

Model  
HW399-932 
 

Condition Fair 

Approx.  
Age 

1998 

Notes 15-20 Year Expected Life 

Area  
Served 
 

Entire Building 

 

 

MI006 Temperature Controls 
Description: 
Building Controls 
The temperature control system for the building consists of independent thermostats for the 
rooms heat pumps and electro-mechanical controls for the heat pump loop.  No DDC 
system is present to allow building wide monitoring. 
 

Recommendation MI006: 
It would be ideal to have all boiler, cooling tower and heat pumps monitored by the 
central DDC system and available to the maintenance staff via a user interface.  This 
would allow staff to respond to failures in a timely manner and prevent disruption of 
services, potential freeze ups, etc. 

 Work consists of adding the following: 

 Full DDC control for the heat pump system including the heat and cooling 
components (2 boilers, cooling tower and 4 pumps) along with the individual 
heat pumps (approximately 44 heat pumps). 

 Monitoring of the domestic hot water system. 

Budget Cost:  $70,000 
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MI007 Outdoor Air Ventilation 
Description: 
Outdoor Air Ventilation Systems 
There is no mechanical outdoor air ventilation system.  Per the IMC, each occupied space 
must be provided with ventilation, either mechanical or natural ventilation via operable 
windows or doors, etc.  To meet the criteria for natural ventilation, the operable opening 
must be 4% of the floor area or greater.   Many spaces in the complex do not meet this 
requirement and therefore are not in compliance with code.  Non-compliance with this 
ventilation requirement can result in humidity damage problems, sick building syndrome and 
air quality complaints.   
Hotel rooms in the complex appear to meet the natural ventilation requirement. 
Limited ceiling space throughout the complex will make the installation of a mechanical 
ventilation system difficult.  The design and installation of this system will require some 
innovative thinking. 
 

Recommendation MI007: 

A mechanical ventilation system should be installed to meet current code 
requirements for ventilation in spaces not meeting the natural ventilation 
requirements:  Operable windows or doors consisting of 4% of the floor. 

Budget Cost:  See Costs in next section. 

 

Mechanical Analysis for Individual Areas: 

 
Hotel Lobby, Laundry and Service spaces: 
 
Item M101:  This area is heated and cooled with water source heat pumps located above 
accessible ceilings.  Air from the heat pumps is distributed through sheet metal ducts 
located above the ceilings.  Sidewall grilles and ceiling diffusers are utilized for air 
distribution. 
 
The maintenance personnel have been replacing heat pumps that have failed.  Many of the 
heat pumps have been replaced.  Several have failed and not yet been replaced.  This will 
likely be a continual job until all heat pumps are replaced.  The typical estimated service life 
on a heat pump is 15-20 years.  The heat pumps were installed in 1998 and are 
approximately 17 years old at the time of this report. 
 
The ceiling space is used as a return plenum.  A return plenum is not allowed to have 
combustible materials run in them (all materials in the plenum must meet a 25/50 flame and 
smoke spread rating.  Materials that are not allowed include PVC piping, non-plenum rated 
cables (IT or power), etc.   
 
No mechanical ventilation is provided.   
 
It was noted that the serving kitchen does not have a 3-compartment sink.  This may be 
required by the local code official, but can be dependent on services provided. 
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Recommendation M101A: 
Continue to replace heat pumps as they fail.  Replacement can be done proactively 
to allow for scheduled outages versus emergency replacements. 

 
Budget Cost:   $7,000 per unit.   
 
Recommendation M101B: 
Pipe fresh air to heat pump returns from an outdoor source.   

 
Budget Cost:  $500 per unit x 9 units = $4500 
 
Recommendation M101C: 
Provide 3-compartment sink if required by local AHJ.   

 
Budget Cost:  $1000  
 

 
Hotel Rooms: 
 
Item M102A/M102B:  :  This area is heated and cooled with water source heat pumps 
located above the showers/tubs.  Air from the heat pumps is distributed through sheet metal 
ducts located above the ceiling.  Sidewall grilles are utilized for air distribution in the rooms.   
 
During the last remodel, the rest room configuration changed and the heat pumps or only 
accessible as follows:  
Rooms with showers:  Glass shower door, frame and shower head must be removed to 
open access door to heat pump.  We did not inspect this type of room’s heat pump due to 
the large amount of time and work required to access this heat pump. 
Rooms with tubs:  Shower head must be removed to open access door to heat pump.  This 
type of room was inspected.  It took approximately 15 minutes to obtain tools, remove 
shower head and arm and open access door. 
 
The result of this inaccessibility is as follows: 

1. Filters are not changed 
2. Units are not frequently inspected or maintained. 
3. Unit troubleshooting and maintenance is a much larger task. 
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Heat pump inaccessible without removing shower door and frame. 

 

H
eat Pum

p access 
panel above show

er 
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Heat pump access in rooms with tubs requires removal of shower head and arm. 

 
The maintenance personnel have been replacing heat pumps that have failed.  Many of the 
heat pumps have been replaced.  Several have failed and not yet been replaced.  This will 
likely be a continual job until all heat pumps are replaced.  The typical estimated service life 
on a heat pump is 15-20 years.  The heat pumps were installed in 1998 and are 
approximately 17 years old at the time of this report. 
 
Item 102C:  The plumbing fixtures in the hotel rooms have recently been replaced and 
everything is new condition.  The exhaust systems appear to be operational and satisfactory 
 

Recommendation M102A: 
Continue to replace heat pumps as they fail.  Replacement can be done proactively 
to allow for scheduled outages versus emergency replacements. 

 
Budget Cost:   $7,000 per unit. 
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Recommendation M102B: 
Replace or modify heat pump access doors to allow access to heat pumps without 
plumbing fixture modifications.  This may require the addition of multiple smaller 
access panels or field fabricated access mechanisms. 

 
Budget Cost:   $500 per unit. 
Recommendation M102C: 
No changes required 

 
Budget Cost:   N/A 

 
 
Pool Heating System 
 
Item M103:  :  The pool heating room is poorly ventilated and the pool boiler appears to be 
corroded by the chlorine fumes in the room.   
 

 
Pool heater and venting 
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Recommendation M103A: 
Replace pool boiler with high efficiency boiler including sealed combustion. 

 
Budget Cost:   $30,000. 
 
Recommendation M103B: 
Provide 12 air changes per hour of exhaust and fresh air make up to minimize 
chlorine corrosion on equipment in this room. 

 
Budget Cost:   $4,000 

 
ELECTRICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT – Best Western Hotel Building 
 
Organization of Report: 

The electrical report is organized into sections identifying major electrical components 
including the power distribution system, lighting system and special systems including fire 
alarm. Throughout the report references are made to specific code sections that apply. 
Code abbreviations (e.g. NEC, NFPA and IBC) are used for brevity. Refer to the list of codes 
in the report introduction to understand each abbreviation. 

Electrical systems inspected include the following: 

 Power Distribution System & equipment. 

 Lighting Systems. 

 Fire Alarm System  

 Wiring systems 

 Special Systems including Network, Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) and 
broadcast cable TV 

 

ELECTRICAL ANALYSIS - INFRASTRUCTURE: 

 
Item EI001:  Power Distribution System 
Description: 
The main power distribution system was upgraded from the 1918 building electrical system 
to a modern electrical system in 1998. The building is served at 120/208V 3-phase system 
via a 1200A EUSERC metering switchboard that contains a 800A main breaker for service 
to the building. Rocky Mountain power is the serving electrical utility for the building and they 
have a 300KVA transformer set in the outdoor mechanical / electrical court yard on the site 
to serve the switchboard. The meter for the building is located in the switchboard metering 
section which was locked and not accessible during inspection. 
The 800A circuit breaker in switchboard feeds the MDP panel located in the basement of the 
building via underground feeder. The MDP is manufactured by Siemens, Type S4, surface 
mounted and is a MLO 800A 120/208V 3-phase panel. Panel has a build date of 4/27/1998, 
and was upgraded in building remodel. It contains circuit breakers for distribution of power to 
the branch panels located throughout the building. Breakers contained within the MDP 
include (1) 300A, 3-pole; (3) 150A, 3-pole and (1) 100A, 3-pole. There are spaces in the 
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MDP for the addition of (3) additional 100A, 3-pole breakers. Panel MDP is in proper 
working order and is of modern construction with no known issues.  
Branch panel boards are all manufactured by Siemens and are 120/208V 3-phase MLO 
panels.  

 Panel A is a (2) section 42 pole surface mounted, 400A panel with 16 
available single pole breaker spaces for the addition of electrical loads. Panel 
is fed from the 300A 3-pole breaker located panel MDP.  

 Panel B, C, D & E are all 42 pole, flush mounted 200A load centers. Panels 
C,D & E are located in the hallways of building wings, C is first floor and D, E 
are on second floor. Panel B is located in the storage area directly adjacent to 
the kitchen area on first floor. Panel B is completely full of breakers and has 
no additional capacity to accommodate added additional loads. Panel C has 
13 spaces available for additional breakers. Panel D & E both only have 1 
space available for additional loads. Panels are fed via the 150A breakers 
located in the MDP. 

 Panel F is 24 pole, surface mounted 150A load center located in the pool 
pump building. Panel contains 17 spaces for additional breaker loads. Panel 
is fed via the 100A breaker located in the MDP. 

All branch panels are of the same, 1998 vintage as the MDP. Panels all appear to be in 
good working electrical order. Parts/ replacement breakers are still available, so adding to 
panels is still possible.  
Surge Suppression Device (SPD) is not present in the building which is a recommended 
item to help protect sensitive electronic items, computers & light fixture ballasts from 
electrical spikes that can be introduced to the electrical system from the utility company.  

Recommendation EI001a: 
Add an externally mounted SPD to panel MDP to protect entire electrical system.  
 
Budget Cost:  $4,000 to $6,000, dependent on sensitivity 
 

 

  

       Existing Utility transformer   Existing EUSERC Switch board & cooling 
tower 
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        Existing MDP    Typical Load Center Panel                Panel A (two Section) 

EI002 Network System/ Cable TV, Phone system 
Description: 
Currently the phone system and satellite TV distribution system is located in the basement 
of the building which is common with the Electrical and Mechanical room. Cabling serving 
satellite TV is RG6 and phone system consists of category 5e & 3. The phone system is 
located on a telephone back board (TBB) that is adjacent to the MDP panel. The phone 
network is provided via fiber optic cable to the backboard location in the building.  A main 
phone switch, Phone Suite 112E directs phone lines via copper 66 blocks located on the 
backboard to guest rooms and management spaces. 
TV system for the entire building is provided by Direct TV which is routed to splitters and 
power injectors located on the building wall adjacent to panel A. All phone system and cable 
TV cabling is routed via a cable ladder from basement space to crawl space access 
location. Cabling, for the most part is neatly done but some splitters/ power injectors need to 
be mounted on the back board. The entire phone/ cable TV system is connected to a 2.2 
KW Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) which sits on a pallet on the floor in front of the 
TBB. The UPS is manufactured by APS, model #2200 and appears to be in proper working 
order, no date of manufacturer was found on unit though it appears that unit is less than 3 
years old. Many plug strips are connected to the back of the UPS for distribution of power to 
items located on the TBB, all available receptacles are utilized on the UPS.  
The internet/ network switch is located on main floor in the office space behind reception 
desk. Internet consists of a cable modem, 24 port Cat 5e patch panel, wireless access point, 
router and a 16 port switch. All items are located on a shelf and power for the devices are 
connected to a small cord and plug connected UPS for back up and protection from power 
quality issues.  
A small 8 channel CCTV Digital video recorder (DVR) is located in the office space that 
resides on a shelf below the network equipment. The CCTV system is manufactured by 
Qsee and has a total of (4) zones currently connected to the DVR with a 5th one planed in 
the near future. Also residing on this shelf that is common with the CCTV is the overhead 
sound system/ back ground music amplifier. Sound system/ music is provided via satellite 
radio. 
All network, telephone, CCTV and sound system components are in good working order. 
The CCTV DVR appears to be less than 2 years old. Some work at the TTB regarding 
mounting of TV splitters could be performed to clean up the area better.  
 

Recommendation EI002a: 
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The network, phone, TV, CCTV and sound system systems are functioning properly 
with no reported issues or past issues with systems.  
The UPS that serves the the TBB sets on a pallet on the boiler room floor. This 
location works, but should water or other mechanical system fail, the location of the 
UPS would be compromised. The UPS should have a structure built for it to elevate 
the unit off the floor and out of possible damage. Also the receptacle that serves the 
UPS is located within 6” of the floor, this also poses a possible issue should the area 
flood. Receptacle should be moved to be a minimum of 18” above finish floor. 

 
Budget Cost:  $1,000 to build floor mounted casework and move receptacle up wall. 

 
Recommendation EI002b: 
None of the phone system switches or TV distribution systems are bonded to the 
intersystem grounding system per code. All items need to be grounded to the 
intersystem bonding point which needs to be established next to the MDP panel. 
Also no bond was observed on the cable tray that routes all cables in basement. This 
tray also needs bonded.  

 
Budget Cost:  $1,500 to $2,500 

 
Recommendation EI002c: 
There are many plug strips connected to the back of the UPS which consist of 6 
receptacle plug strip units. The plug strips should be eliminated and new data rack 
style power distribution units should be installed on the TBB and connected to the 
UPS to clean up the quantity of devices connected to the UPS and to better organize 
the items plugged in.  

 
Budget Cost:  $1250 to $1,750 

 
 

 

 
   UPS on pallet     TBB, phone switch and TV splitters  
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Plug Strips for UPS   TV distribution layout 

 

EI003 Lighting Systems 
Description: 
The lighting systems for most of the commons areas of the building interior consist of hard 
wired, fluorescent fixtures. There are also recessed down lights in the commons area that 
are Edison base style for accepting of incandescent lamps, but these fixtures have been 
changed over to energy efficient LED lamps. Guest rooms are equipped with hard wired 
surface mounted fluorescent light fixtures. Bathrooms contain a wall mounted light fixture 
located above the mirror that is still equipped with incandescent lamps. All table mounted 
lamps are equipped with self ballasted compact fluorescent lamps. The basement and 
kitchen area contain 4’ long fluorescent light fixtures that utilize T8 lamps with electronic 
ballasts. All interior lighting is in proper working order and is using energy efficient lamping 
sources (fluorescent and LED), no action items are required for this type of lighting. 
 
Egress lighting/ exit signage  
Exit signs located throughout the building interior are of varying ages, but are LED style with 
emergency battery packs. The upper floor stair cases also contain exit signs located under 
the upper canopies.  
The building does not contain any emergency egress lighting to illuminate the path of egress 
from the commons or 2nd floor area.  
The building exterior does not contain any emergency egress lighting to illuminate the path 
of egress to the public way. 
 
Exterior lighting  
Building exterior lighting is accomplished via wall pack light fixtures and ground mounted 
floods. Fixtures use 35W high pressure sodium lamps and fixtures are located around the 
entire building interior court yard and 2nd floor canopy/ roof support area. Building exterior 
outer perimeter is illuminated via ground mounted flood lights that contain 35W high 
pressure sodium lamps. All of the building exterior and interior court yard lighting is 
controlled via a 24 hour mechanical time clock and electrically held lighting contactors. The 
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time clock and contactors are located in the basement electrical/ mechanical room. Lighting 
appears to be functioning correctly and no issues were reported.  

 
Recommendation EI003a: 

 
Exit signs are in various states of functionality, most building interior units appear to 
be in working order. All 2nd floor units are aged and testing of select unit did not result 
in emergency function working. All exterior 2nd floor exits signs need to be replaced a 
few select interior units.  

 

Budget Cost:  $250 per exit sign location replaced 

Recommendation EI003b: 
 

Add emergency egress lighting to all interior building common spaces and 2nd floor 
balcony area. Locate at 20’ on center. Install emergency egress lighting unit at front 
entry from building interior. Add one lighting unit to each hallway leading from guest 
room suites.  

 

Budget Cost:  $450 per egress lighting unit 

Recommendation EI003c: 
 

Add emergency egress lighting on the building exterior at locations of exterior exits 
and at emergency exits from court yard.  

 

Budget Cost:  $550 per egress lighting unit 

Recommendation EI003d: 
 

Add combination exit sign/ emergency egress lighting unit in basement to provide 
path of egress out of basement in the event of power loss.  

 

Budget Cost:  $400 

Recommendation EI003e: 
The exterior lighting runs on time clock only function. This function could be 
improved by integrating a photocell to allow the lighting to turn on at dusk and off at 
dawn to reduce energy consumption. Or the better update would be to replace the 
entire time clock with a astronomical unit that allows lighting control that 
automatically adjusts with sun rise and set while still allowing lights to operate with a 
owner determined offset, I.e.: 30 minutes before dusk and after dawn.  

Budget Cost:  Photocell only: $1000, Astronomical time clock: $2500 
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     Building Mounted Light    Exterior Exit Sign 

  

   Ground mounted exterior light 

EI004 Fire Alarm System 
Description: 
The fire alarm system consists of a modern 5 zone panel. The building contains a sprinkler 
system, which is monitored by the fire alarm panel and also contains a full coverage 
detection system via smoke detectors. The fire alarm panel is a Fire lite MS-5024 unit and is 
serviced by API out of Casper Wyoming. A remote annunciator for the panel is located in the 
corridor common with the reception desk. The unit appears to be maintained well with a 
written log of yearly inspections. The batteries were recently serviced and changed in 
November of 2014. Pull stations and notification devices are in the code required locations 
and are of proper height and quantity.  

Recommendation EI004: 
The circuit breaker serving fire alarm panel is sourced from electrical panel “A”. The 
code requires that the breaker providing power to the fire alarm panel be clearly 
identified with marking, red handle/ body. The breaker handle or body of the breaker 
needs to be painted red. 

 
Budget Cost:  $50 to paint breaker handle/ body 
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     Fire Alarm Panel   Fire alarm panel location with building internet  

EI005 Wiring devices 
Description: 
The receptacle placement throughout the building appears to be adequate to support end 
user function in spaces. Guest rooms have receptacles located per code, GFCI’s are used 
where required per code. All convenience 120V receptacles are 15A devices and appear to 
have good plug retention.  
Wall mounted light switches are located in accessible locations and all appear to be in 
proper working order. 
The building has exterior pedestal mounted receptacles located around the perimeter of the 
building that are used for convenience. These devices all have in-use weather resistive 
covers but do not contain GFCI receptacles or weather resistant receptacles. No GFI 
breakers were found in the building interior panels protecting devices. 

Recommendation EI005a: 
The kitchen area contains 4 above counter receptacles that are located within 6’ of 
the sink. One device is GFCI and the remaining 3 were not. All receptacles should be 
replaced and the three non-GFCI devices must be and are required per code to be 
GFCI devices. 

 
Budget Cost:  $300 
 
Recommendation EI005b: 
The basement mechanical/ electrical room has multiple open junction boxes that 
require cover plates. Also a flex conduit serving the boiler nearest stair case to area 
has a broken flex conduit that needs repaired. Install cover plates and fix flex 
conduit. 

 
Budget Cost:  $250  
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Recommendation EI005c: 
The building exterior receptacles that are not GFCI style need to be replaced with 
GFCI weather resistive receptacles to provide personal protection and comply with 
code. 

 
Budget Cost:  $100 each location 
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505 S. Adams
f-uiu-i", WY 82070

(307) 142-s706
fax (307) 721-2119

..1September 29.2015

PIan One Architects ,

RE: Bdst Westem Thermopolis
L'

We have reviewed the roof and our findings hre as follows.
e

The existing fractured Duro.Last rnembrane roof should be removed completely utorrg
with the plastic slip sheet doivn to the original smooth surfaced built up roof.
The built up roof is placed directly on a plywood deck.
All of the existing metal cap flashing should also be removed as it is not suitable for
reuse.

Install a single layer of 1.5" ISO rigid insulation and a t/a" coverboard. "
Install a mechanically attached 50 mil XT Fibertite single ply roofing system.
The Rhino bond assembly should be used to eliminate excessive sheet flutter.
Install new membrane coated Fiberclad metal drip edge into the existing gutter.
Remove all construction ddbris and dispose of the rubbish properly.
Provide an inspection and a20 ygar labor and materials warranty from the manufacturer.

The budget price for this scope of work is $125,000:00 - $150,000.00 
'

Respectfully,

Jason Smallwood, President !

Big Horn Roofing, Inc. i

l" r'
>"
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May 12, 2015 
 
Best Western Plus Plaza Hotel 
Hot Springs State Park 
116 East Park Street 
Thermopolis, WY 82443 
 
I meet with Justin Bleak on May 12, 2015, from approximately noon until 1 pm to evaluate the 
foodservice equipment within the hotel. Justin provided an in-depth review of the facility and then I was 
left to review facility. 
 
Foodservice program: 
The facility offers expanded continental breakfast options that include two scrambled egg options, one 
rotational meat option, two “make your own” waffle stations, muffins, toast, bagels, English muffins, 
yogurts selection, fresh whole fruit, cereal, coffee, juice, and milk. Hours of operation are Monday 
through Friday from 6 am until 9 am and 6:30a until 9:30a weekends.  
 
Breakfast meat (link sausage, patty sausage, bacon) selections are pre-cooked and reheated for service 
within a microwave. Scrambled eggs are carton liquid eggs that are cooked in the microwave.  Prepared 
bagged vegetable mix incorporated in the cooking process of the eggs for the “western” options. 
Flavorings are added to one of the waffle selections for the non-plain option. Plates are returned to 
bussing cart at the open door of the kitchen. 
 
A multi-use room designed for banquets is cross utilized for breakfast service along with lobby seating. 
Cookies are made available to patrons in the afternoon that are baked by non-kitchen staff. 
 
General Observations: 
The facility is in the recently updated condition in a converted residential-style space.  The double 
serving area is with a corridor space before the banquet room. No food shields are present on hot food 
serving area. 
 
Foodservice Equipment: 
The equipment is residential in natural with a residential range, residential hood, two residential 
refrigerator/ freezers, and chest freezer. A commercial coffee brewer and under counter ware washer 
are incorporated within the space. Residential style millwork application along with laminate counter 
tops present within the kitchen area.  Storage is at a premium with the confines of the existing space. 
 
Serving Area: 
Solid surface countertops atop light wood cabinetry present throughout are in good condition with 
minor paint chipping.  
 
Kitchen Finishes: 
Floors, walls, and ceiling to be in good repair with minor imperfections present.  
 
Electrical/ Mechanical: 
Load center appears to be a full breaker capacity. Residential range, hood, refrigerators, freezer and 
commercial ware washer are operational and fully functional. 
 



 

 

Recommendations: 
Organization of areas can alleviate congestion at serving lines for more inviting and enjoyable 
experience. Consider relocate serving lines to lobby area backing to the kitchen area.  Revitalize 
the area with new appropriately sized seating options. Minimal soft seating and seating to be 
changed to mixed style with 30x30 and 30x48 tables.  Serving line to include induction warmers 
with induction chafers and multi-color serving platforms to make more appetizing. Induction 
option can be utilized in other applications at non-food serving times or area could be enclosed 
in cabinetry to be closed off during off times. Wall coloring can add to the experience with 
complementing food spectrum coloring. Plate drop off to occur in a convenient area within 
dining/ lobby area. 
 
These changes will help bolster the foodservice program and overall guest experience.  
 



 

June 4, 2015 

Dan Odasz, AIA 
Plan One Architects 
1001 12th Street 
Cody, Wyoming 82414 

Delivered via email dodasz@planone.com 

SUBJECT: Report of Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Inspection Services 
Best Western 
116 East Park Street 
Thermopolis, Wyoming 
Tetra Tech Project No. 114-551710.100 

Dear Mr. Odasz: 

On May 14, 2015, Tetra Tech conducted asbestos and lead-based paint (LBP) inspection services 
for the above referenced property.  Based on correspondence with you prior to commencement of 
the project, Tetra Tech conducted inspection services for informational purposes.  Details of our 
inspection services are provided below. 

Asbestos Inspection Services 

Tetra Tech completed asbestos inspection services of the above referenced building.  Inspection 
for asbestos-containing materials (ACM) was conducted using the protocol developed for schools 
under the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), as promulgated in Title 40, Code 
of Federal Regulations, Part 763 (40 CFR, Part 763).354.  Classification of the asbestos-containing 
material was performed under the guidelines of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air 
Pollutants (NESHAP). 

Mr. Dan Lawrence and Mr. Brent McLeod of Tetra Tech, AHERA Accredited Asbestos Inspectors 
collected samples of suspect ACMs.  Inspector’s accreditation documentation is presented in 
Attachment A. 

The bulk samples were submitted to International Asbestos Testing Laboratories (IATL) of Mount 
Laurel, New Jersey for the analysis of asbestos fibers, using U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) Method 600/R4-93-116 (polarized light microscopy).  A copy of the laboratory 
analytical report is located in Attachment B. 

As indicated in the laboratory analytical report, ACM was not detected in any of the samples 
collected.  Therefore, those materials are considered non-asbestos containing materials by both 
the EPA and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality.  Approximate sample collection 
locations are presented on Figures 1 through 3 in Attachment C.  A summary of the materials 
sampled from the building which were suspected to contain asbestos but were found not to 
contain asbestos by laboratory analyses is presented below: 

 Orange peel texture and associated wallboard system located throughout entire 
building (B710-S3.1A, B, C, D, E, F, G) 

 Mastic associated with 4-inch brown rubber cove base located in the laundry and 
kitchen areas (B710-M12.1A, B, C) 

Tetra Tech 
P.O. Box 30615, Billings, MT  59107 

618 South 25th Street, Billings, MT  59101 
Tel  406.248.9161    Fax  406.248.9282  www.tetratech.com 

 



 

 
Mr. Dan Odasz, AIA 
Plan One Architects 

June 4, 2015 

 
 Air handler sealant located in the exterior mechanical enclosure (B710-M30.1A, B, C) 
 2-foot by 4-foot ceiling panels located in the laundry area (B710-M5.1A, B, C) 
 Exterior stucco façade located around building (B710-S2.1A, B, C, D, E) 
 Exterior stucco located on mechanical enclosure (B710-S2.2A, B, C) 
 Gravel pattern sheet vinyl flooring and associated mastic located in the kitchen area 

(B710-F1.1A, B, C) 
 

Lead-Based Paint Inspection Services 

Components tested during this inspection included all accessible interior and exterior components 
of the building.  Tested painted components were cataloged based on location, specific 
component type, and substrate material. 

The EPA and United States Department of Housing and Urban development (HUD) define a lead 
inspection as a surface-by-surface investigation to determine the presence of LBP.  Tetra Tech 
generally followed the HUD LBP inspection guidelines (HUD, 1995, revised 1997 and 2000) for 
the purposes of this inspection.  The EPA and HUD define LBP as any surface coating that 
contains 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or 0.5% by weight.  The Occupational Safety and 
Health Administration (OSHA) defines LBP as any detectable concentration of lead. 

Tetra Tech used field X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF) methodology to determine the presence or 
absence of LBP.  XRF is identified as the recommended method to determine lead in paint (HUD, 
1995, revised 1997 and 2000).  For these inspections, Tetra Tech personnel utilized the Niton 
XLP, Spectrum Analyzer XRF, which automatically calculates measurable amounts of lead in 
paint by correcting for substrate conditions.  The XRF Performance Characteristic Sheet for the 
XRF used by Tetra Tech specifies the ranges where XRF results are positive, negative, or 
inconclusive.  The Performance Characteristic Sheet for this instrument is presented in 
Attachment D. 

XRF data indicated that LBP, as defined by the EPA and OSHA, is present within the facility.  A 
complete listing of XRF readings collected during this inspection is provided in Attachment E.  
Table 1 summarizes EPA defined LBP identified during this inspection.  Approximate locations of 
LBP components are presented on Figure 4 in Attachment C. 

Table 1 
Summary of Lead-Based Paint 

Best Western 
116 East Park Street 

Thermopolis, Wyoming 

General Location  Component and General Description 
Highest Lead 
Concentration 

mg/cm2 
East Side Exterior of Building Orange Painted Electrical Conduit 2.3 

mg/cm2 = milligrams per centimeter squared 
Reported concentrations are the highest recorded reading for individual component types 
Reported LBP components are based on EPA Standards 

It should be noted that while painted surfaces that tested less than 1 milligram per square 
centimeter are not considered LBP by EPA regulations, OSHA does not recognize a threshold 
limit for lead in paint.  Therefore safe work practices must be utilized when any amount of 
detectable lead is present.  Tetra Tech recommends that renovation or removal involving painted 
surfaces with any amount of detectable lead be conducted by a contractor who has received a 
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minimum of Lead in the Construction Training (commonly referred to as “Lead Awareness 
Training”).  In addition, Tetra Tech recommends that the waste generated during the LBP 
stabilization or abatement project be sampled and analyzed by TCLP for proper disposal as required 
by 40 CFR 261.24. 

Limitations 

This asbestos and LBP inspection report was prepared based on information obtained during site 
visits, and interpretation of the laboratory analytical results.  The conclusions of this report are 
professional opinions based solely upon visual site observations, previous inspections made by Tetra 
Tech, and interpretations of laboratory analyses and testing as described in our report. 

This report has been prepared to provide information concerning the various types of asbestos-
containing building materials and LBP which may be present in the structures at this site.  It includes 
only those materials that were visible and accessible at the time of our inspection. 

Our opinions are intended exclusively for use by Plan One Architects.  The scope of services 
performed by Tetra Tech may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users, and any use or 
re-use of this document, or the findings presented herein is at the sole risk of the user.  Furthermore, 
the opinions presented herein apply to the site conditions existing at the time of our investigation.  
Therefore, our opinions and recommendations may not apply to future conditions that may exist 
at the site which we have not had the opportunity to evaluate. 

It has been a pleasure assisting you with these inspection services.  If you should have any questions 
or need any additional information please contact me in our Tetra Tech Billings, Montana office at 
(406) 248-9161. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 

   
Roger W. Herman, Jr. Brent A. McLeod 
Asbestos, Lead & IH Services Manager               Senior Industrial Hygiene Technician  

 

Daniel Lawrence 
Project Scientist 

RWH/BAM/DLL/ba 

I:\N-S\Plan One Architects\114-551710 - Hot Springs Hotels ASB-LBP\150-Deliverable Reports\Best Western\Hot Springs Hotels-Best Western 
Report.docx 

Attachment A – Inspector’s Accreditation 
Attachment B – Laboratory Analytical Report 
Attachment C – Figures 
Attachment D – Performance Characteristics Sheet 
Attachment E – XRF Results 
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9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1A

5629572 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1A

5629572 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Joint Compound
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1A

5629572 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan/White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  3

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date:

Approved By:

Frank E. Ehrenfeld, III

Laboratory Director

5/25/2015

Page 1 of 15

M. Mirza

_____________________________



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1B

5629573 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1B

5629573 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Joint Compound
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1B

5629573 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan/White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  3

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 2 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1C

5629574 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1C

5629574 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Joint Compound
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1C

5629574 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan/White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  3

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 3 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1D

5629575 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1D

5629575 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Joint Compound
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1D

5629575 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  3

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 4 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1E

5629576 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1E

5629576 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Joint Compound
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1E

5629576 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan/White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  3

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 5 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1F

5629577 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1F

5629577 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

White Joint Compound
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1F

5629577 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan/White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  3

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 6 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1G

5629578 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 5

2

Cellulose

Fibrous Glass

93

Tan/White Sheetrock

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S3.1G

5629578 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan/White Texture Plaster
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F7.1A

5629579 Description / Location:

Sample Not Received Sample Not Received

Sample Not Received

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F7.1B

5629580 Description / Location:

Sample Not Received Sample Not Received

Sample Not Received

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 7 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F7.1C

5629581 Description / Location:

Sample Not Received Sample Not Received

Sample Not Received

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M12.1A

5629582 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Mastic; A/W Cove Base

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M12.1B

5629583 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Mastic; A/W Cove Base

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M12.1C

5629584 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Mastic; A/W Cove Base

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 8 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M30.1A

5629585 Description / Location:

A/W Air Handler

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Black Sealant

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M30.1B

5629586 Description / Location:

A/W Air Handler

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Black Sealant

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M30.1C

5629587 Description / Location:

A/W Air Handler

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Black Sealant

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M5.1A

5629588 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 60

10

Cellulose

Mineral Wool

30

White/Tan Ceiling Tile; 2x4

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 9 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M5.1B

5629589 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 60

10

Cellulose

Mineral Wool

30

White/Tan Ceiling Tile; 2x4

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-M5.1C

5629590 Description / Location:

None Detected None Detected 60

10

Cellulose

Mineral Wool

30

White/Tan Ceiling Tile; 2x4

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1A

5629591 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Orange Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1A

5629591 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Grey Cementitious
Layer No.:  2

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 10 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1B

5629592 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Orange Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1B

5629592 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Grey Cementitious
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1C

5629593 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Orange Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1C

5629593 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Grey Cementitious
Layer No.:  2

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 11 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1D

5629594 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Orange Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1D

5629594 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Grey Cementitious
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1E

5629595 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Orange Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.1E

5629595 Description / Location:

Exterior

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Grey Cementitious
Layer No.:  2

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 12 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.2A

5629596 Description / Location:

Exterior On Mechanical Enclosure

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.2B

5629597 Description / Location:

Exterior On Mechanical Enclosure

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Stucco

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-S2.2C

5629598 Description / Location:

Exterior On Mechanical Enclosure

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Stucco

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 13 of 15

M. Mirza



9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F1.1A

5629599 Description / Location:

Additional Sample Received

None Detected None Detected 10

10

Cellulose

Synthetic

80

Tan/Brown Vinyl Sheet Flooring

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F1.1A

5629599 Description / Location:

Additional Sample Received

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Mastic
Layer No.:  2

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F1.1B

5629600 Description / Location:

Additional Sample Received

None Detected None Detected 10

10

Cellulose

Synthetic

80

Tan/Brown Vinyl Sheet Flooring

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F1.1B

5629600 Description / Location:

Additional Sample Received

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Tan Mastic
Layer No.:  2

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 14 of 15
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9000 Commerce Parkway Suite B Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Telephone: 856-231-9449   Fax: 856-231-9818

International Asbestos

Testing Laboratories

IATL 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Report Date:

Project No.:

Project:

 BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Tetra Tech

618 South 25th Street

Billings MT 59101

114-5517170

Plan One Architects-Best Western

5/25/2015

Report No.: 363757

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F1.1C

5629601 Description / Location:

Additional Sample Received

None Detected None Detected 10

10

Cellulose

Synthetic

80

Tan/Brown Vinyl Sheet Flooring

% Asbestos Type % Non-Asbestos Fibrous Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material

Client No.:

Lab No.:

B710-F1.1C

5629601 Description / Location:

Additional Sample Received

None Detected None Detected None Detected None Detected 100

Yellow Mastic
Layer No.:  2

NIST-NVLAP No. 101165-0                     NY-DOH No. 11021                  AIHA-LAP, LLC No. 100188

This confidential report relates only to those item(s) tested and does not represent an endorsement by NIST-NVLAP, AIHA or any agency of the U.S. government

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

 Accreditations:

US EPA 600/R-93/116 by Polarized Light Microscopy, (ELAP 198.1 where applicable)  Analytical Method:

 Comments:
Quantification at <0.25% by volume is possible with this method.  (PC) Indicates Stratified Point Count Method performed.  (PC-Trace) means that asbestos was detected but is not 

quantifiable under the Point Counting regimen.  Analysis includes all distinct separable layers in accordance with EPA 600 Method.  If not reported or otherwise noted, layer is either not 

present or the client has specifically requested that it not be analyzed (ex. analyze until positive instructions).  Small asbestos fibers may be missed by PLM due to resolution limitations 

of the optical microscope.  Therefore, PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials. Quantitative transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) is currently the only method that can pronounce materials as non-asbestos containing.

Analysis Performed By:

Date: 5/25/2015

Page 15 of 15
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ATTACHMENT C 

 
Figures 

  

 



B710-S2.1A

B710-S2.1B

B710-S2.1C

B710-S2.1D

B710-S2.1E

B710-F1.1B

B710-F1.1A

B710-S3.1A

B710-S3.1B

B710-S3.1C

B710-S3.1D

B710-M12.1A

B710-M12.1B

B710-M12.1C

B710-M30.1A, B, C

B710-M5.1A

B710-M5.1B

B710-M5.1C

B710-S2.2A B710-S2.2B

B710-S2.2C

DATE: DRAWN BY:

REVIEWED: APPROX. SCALE:

PROJ. NO. FIGURE NO.

05/28/2015 DLL

1" = 20'

1114-551710

BM

Asbestos Survey Services

Hot Springs Hotels - Best Western - First Floor

116 East Park Street

Thermopolis, Wyoming

Sample Collection Locations



B710-F1.1C

B710-S3.1E

B710-S3.1F

B710-S3.1G

DATE: DRAWN BY:

REVIEWED: APPROX. SCALE:

PROJ. NO. FIGURE NO.

05/28/2015 DLL

1" = 20'

2114-551710

BM

Asbestos Survey Services

Hot Springs Hotels - Best Western - Second Floor

116 East Park Street

Thermopolis, Wyoming

Sample Collection Locations



DATE: DRAWN BY:

REVIEWED: APPROX. SCALE:

PROJ. NO. FIGURE NO.

05/28/2015 DLL

1" = 10'

3114-551710

BM

Asbestos Survey Services

Hot Springs Hotels - Best Western - Basement

116 East Park Street

Thermopolis, Wyoming

Sample Collection Locations



DATE: DRAWN BY:

REVIEWED: APPROX. SCALE:

PROJ. NO. FIGURE NO.

05/28/2015 DLL

1" = 20'

4114-551710

BM

Lead Based Paint Survey Services

Hot Springs Hotels - Best Western - First Floor

116 East Park Street

Thermopolis, Wyoming

LBP Component Location



 
 

 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENT D 

 
Performance Characteristics Sheet 

 
 
 
  

 









 
 
 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT E 
 

XRF Results 
 
 

 



EXPLANATION OF XRF TEST HEADINGS 
 
 

The Niton XLp 300 XRF is capable of detecting lead concentrations of less than 1.0 
mg/cm2 through multiple layers of paint.  The Niton Corporation indicates accuracy of the 
Niton XLp 300 XRF to be plus or minus 0.15 mg/cm2 for surface lead; plus or minus 0.2 
mg/cm2 for buried lead; and plus or minus 0.3 mg/cm2 for deeply buried lead, for all 
substrates at a 95% confidence level. The Niton XLp 300 displays readings and ancillary 
information useful for classification purposes.  An algorithm indicated by the HUD/EPA-
issued XRF Performance Characteristic Sheet for classifying results is first applied to 20-
second L-shell readings followed by 120-second nominal K-shell readings to resolve 
inconclusive results and then paint chip samples are to be collected if necessary.  The 
Performance Characteristic Sheet for the Niton XLp 300 XRF is located in Appendix C. 
 
The Reading No. Heading refers to the XRF numbering assignment for the reading 
being collected. 
 
The Site refers to the general area tested. 
 
The Structure describes the item or surface being tested within the site such as certain 
headers. 
 
The Feature further describes the item or surface being tested, headers, header pipes, 
or floors etc… 
 
The Substrate heading tells what the painted structure or feature tested is made of. 
 
The PbL Avg (mg/cm2) is the XRF measurement of the concentration (milligrams) of 
lead per square centimeter (cm2) of a painted surface.  According to the HUD 
Guidelines, the level of lead in paint or other coating which materially endangers the 
health of children by producing a substantial and serious danger of lead poisoning is a 
measurement of 1.0 mg/cm2 or greater as measured by X-Ray Florescence (XRF). 
 
 



No Component Substrate Side Condition Color Site Inspector Floor Room Results Lbp
429 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Negative < LOD
430 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Positive 1.5
431 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Negative 0.9
432 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Positive 2
433 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST VENDING A  Negative < LOD
434 WINDOW WOOD A FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST VENDING A  Negative < LOD
435 WINDOW SILL WOOD A FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST VENDING A  Negative < LOD
436 DOOR WOOD A FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST VENDING A  Negative < LOD
437 DOOR CASING WOOD A FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST VENDING A  Negative < LOD
438 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
439 CEILING DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
440 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Null < LOD
441 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
442 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
443 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
444 DOOR CASING WOOD A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
445 DOOR CASING WOOD C FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
446 DOOR CASING WOOD B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
447 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
448 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
449 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
450 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
451 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
452 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
453 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
454 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
455 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Null < LOD
456 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
457 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
458 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
459 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
460 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
461 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 103 Negative < LOD
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462 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
463 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
464 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
465 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
466 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
467 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C2 Negative < LOD
468 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
469 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
470 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
471 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
472 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
473 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Null < LOD
474 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
475 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
476 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
477 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
478 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
479 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
480 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Null < LOD
481 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
482 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
483 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
484 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
485 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
486 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 105 Negative < LOD
487 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
488 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
489 WALL DRYWALL D FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
490 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
491 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
492 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
493 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
494 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
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495 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
496 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Null < LOD
497 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
498 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
499 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
500 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
501 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
502 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
503 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
504 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
505 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 106 Negative < LOD
506 WALL DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 119 Negative < LOD
507 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 119 Negative < LOD
508 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 119 Negative < LOD
509 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 119 Negative < LOD
510 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 119 Negative < LOD
511 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 119 Negative < LOD
512 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C3 Negative < LOD
513 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C3 Null < LOD
514 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C3 Negative < LOD
515 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C3 Negative < LOD
516 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C3 Negative < LOD
517 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C3 Negative < LOD
518 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
519 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
520 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
521 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
522 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
523 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
524 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
525 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
526 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
527 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD



No Component Substrate Side Condition Color Site Inspector Floor Room Results Lbp
528 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
529 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
530 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
531 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
532 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
533 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
534 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Null < LOD
535 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
536 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
537 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
538 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
539 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
540 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
541 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
542 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
543 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
544 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
545 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
546 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
547 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
548 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
549 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Null < LOD
550 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 109 Negative < LOD
551 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C6 Negative < LOD
552 TRIM DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C6 Negative < LOD
553 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C6 Negative < LOD
554 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST C6 Negative < LOD
555 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
556 WALL DRYWALL D FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
557 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
558 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
559 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
560 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD



No Component Substrate Side Condition Color Site Inspector Floor Room Results Lbp
561 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
562 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
563 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
564 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
565 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
566 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 201 Negative < LOD
567 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
568 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
569 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
570 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
571 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
572 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
573 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
574 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
575 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
576 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
577 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
578 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
579 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
580 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
581 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
582 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
583 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 205 Negative < LOD
584 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
585 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
586 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
587 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Null < LOD
588 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
589 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
590 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
591 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Null < LOD
592 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
593 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
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594 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
595 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
596 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
597 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
598 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
599 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
600 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 217 Negative < LOD
601 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND C13 Negative < LOD
602 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND C13 Negative < LOD
603 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND C13 Negative < LOD
604 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND C13 Negative < LOD
605 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
606 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
607 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Null < LOD
608 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
609 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
610 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
611 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
612 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
613 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
614 WINDOW TROUGH WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
615 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
616 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
617 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
618 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
619 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL SECOND 223 Negative < LOD
620 WALL DRYWALL A FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 125 Negative < LOD
621 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 125 Negative < LOD
622 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 125 Negative < LOD
623 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 125 Negative < LOD
624 WALL DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 124 Negative < LOD
625 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 124 Null < LOD
626 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 124 Negative < LOD
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627 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 124 Negative < LOD
628 CABINET WOOD FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 124 Negative < LOD
629 CABINET WOOD FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 124 Negative < LOD
630 WALL DRYWALL D FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
631 WALL DRYWALL C FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
632 CEILING DRYWALL C FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
633 WAINSCOAT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
634 WAINSCOAT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
635 WAINSCOAT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
636 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
637 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
638 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
639 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
640 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
641 WALL WOOD FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
642 WALL DRYWALL B FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
643 TRIM DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
644 DOOR DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
645 DOOR CASING DRYWALL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
646 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
647 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
648 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
649 CEILING DRYWALL FAIR BLUE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 117 Negative < LOD
650 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
651 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
652 WINDOW WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
653 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
654 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Null < LOD
655 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Null < LOD
656 WINDOW SILL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
657 WALL STUCCO FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
658 WALL STUCCO FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
659 WALL STUCCO FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Null < LOD
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660 WALL STUCCO FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
661 WALL STUCCO FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Null < LOD
662 WALL STUCCO FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
663 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
664 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
665 CONDUIT METAL FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Positive 2.3
666 CONDUIT METAL FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Positive 2.1
667 FENCE METAL FAIR BLACK BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
668 FENCE METAL FAIR BLACK BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
669 FENCE METAL FAIR BLACK BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
670 FENCE METAL FAIR BLACK BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
671 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
672 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
673 MECHANICAL ENCL STUCCO FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST M-01 Negative < LOD
674 MECHANICAL ENCL STUCCO FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST M-01 Null < LOD
675 MECHANICAL ENCL STUCCO FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST M-01 Null < LOD
676 MECHANICAL ENCL STUCCO FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST M-01 Negative < LOD
677 MECHANICAL ENCL STUCCO FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST M-01 Negative < LOD
678 LADDER STUCCO FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
679 LADDER STUCCO FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
680 LADDER STUCCO FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
681 GAS LINE METAL FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
682 GAS LINE METAL FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
683 GAS LINE METAL FAIR ORANGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
684 GAS LINE METAL FAIR YELLOW BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
685 GAS LINE METAL FAIR YELLOW BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
686 BASEMENT ACCESS METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
687 BASEMENT ACCESS METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
688 BASEMENT ACCESS METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
689 BEAMS METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
690 BEAMS METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
691 BEAMS METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
692 DOWNSPOT METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
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693 DOWNSPOT METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
694 DOWNSPOT METAL FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
695 BRICKWALL CAPS CONCRETE FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
696 BRICKWALL CAPS CONCRETE FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
697 BRICKWALL CAPS CONCRETE FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
698 DOOR WOOD FAIR CLEAR STABEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
699 DOOR WOOD FAIR CLEAR STABEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
700 DOOR WOOD FAIR CLEAR STABEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
701 ENTRY WAY WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
702 ENTRY WAY WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
703 ENTRY WAY WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
704 ENTRY WAY WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
705 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
706 WINDOW WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
707 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
708 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
709 DOOR WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
710 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
711 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
712 DOOR CASING WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
713 STAIRWELL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
714 STAIRWELL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
715 STAIRWELL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
716 DOWNSPOUT, METAL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
717 DOWNSPOUT, METAL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
718 DOWNSPOUT, METAL FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
719 SOFFIT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
720 SOFFIT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
721 SOFFIT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Null < LOD
722 SOFFIT WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
723 BEAMS WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
724 BEAMS WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
725 BEAMS WOOD FAIR BROWN BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD



No Component Substrate Side Condition Color Site Inspector Floor Room Results Lbp
726 HANDRAIL METAL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
727 HANDRAIL METAL FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Null < LOD
728 HANDRAIL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
729 HANDRAIL WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
730 GAS LINE WOOD FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
731 GAS LINE WOOD FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Null < LOD
732 GAS LINE WOOD FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
733 GAS LINE WOOD FAIR BEIGE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST EXTERIOR Negative < LOD
734 FLOOR WOOD FAIR CLEAR STABEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
735 FLOOR WOOD FAIR CLEAR STABEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
736 FLOOR WOOD FAIR CLEAR STABEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
737 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
738 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
739 TRIM WOOD FAIR WHITE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL FIRST 123/120 Negative < LOD
740 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Null < LOD
741 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Negative < LOD
742 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Negative 0.9
743 CALIBRATE BEST WESTERN INN BM_DL Positive 1.4
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Plan One Architects 
Dan Odasz 
1001 12th St. 
Cody, WY  82414 
 
Mr Odasz, 
 
Thank you for giving Watco the opportunty for the “on site” evaluation of the Best 
Western plus and Days Inn in Thermopolis, WY.  The information in our assessment 
reflects on the equipment and physical conditions of both pools and spas at both facilities.   
Watco has observed the following: 
 
Best Western Plus 
Visual Observation:  Pool and Spa 
The outdoor pool and spa visually is in very good condition  .  All Wyoming state pool & spa  
regulations seem to be met.  Federal codes for  ADA compliance were not met as there are 
no ADA lifts available for the pool.  This will be discriminaton issue should a hanidicap 
individual want to use the pool or spa.  Watco advise to consult your insurance carrier.   
 
Physical Observations:  Pool Equipment 
The pool equipment is up to date and need no future upgrades at this time. 
Heater:  Mastertemp 250K heater (purchased 2010). 
Pool circulation pump:  the .75 HP Whisperflow pump (installed 2013). 
Pool filter:  The Pentiar Triton 100  filter is farily new and needs no upgrades.  Sand and 
lateral change for a seasonal filter should be completed when the sand is smooth to the 
touch.  The laterals should be changed when sand is noticed in the pool.   
 
Chlorinator:  The Chlorinator is in good shape and parts of the chlorination parts are 
available. 
Mutiport Valve:  the Multiport valve is in good working order and observed no leaks around 
the valve.   
Chemical automation:  Chemtrol CAT 200 model is current and probes need to be changed 
every 3 to 5 years.    
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ADAlifts:  1.  This is a federal requirement for all bodies of water  and not in the state 
reguations.  Federal law supercedes state requirements.  The spa currently has a lift and 
the pool will require an ADA lift. 
 
In summation, the following will need upgraded in the future: 
  Repairs in the future: Normal wear and  tear items 
 
Immediate requirement : 

ADA lifts for the pool.  The federal law went into effect in March 2011.  Updating the 
entrance to the pool and spa for ADA standards in not in my report.  An ADA lift is 
approximtely  $3150.00/lift (labor excluded). 
 
 

 
Sincerely: 
 
 
Rick Cabrera 
Operations Manager 
Watco Pools 
  
 
 



Project:  

Project No:  1521

Project Phase:  Building Survey

Documents Dated:  11.1.15

25,000.00$                         

267,000.00$                       

500,000.00$                       

557,500.00$                       

33,000.00$                         

10,000.00$                           

67,260.00$                         

3,150.00$                           

1,382,500.00$               

96,775.00$                         

1,479,275.00$               

Architectural/ Engineering Services 9% 133,134.75$                       

12,000.00$                         

1,624,409.75$      

 

HSSP Best Western

Testing and Inspections

PROJECTED CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE

Mechanical

Total Projected Renovation Cost: 

Subtotal Construction Costs

Kitchen Equipment

Asbestos Abatement

CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

General Conditions

Architectural 

Electrical

PROJECT SOFT COSTS: 

Structural

Pool

Total Construction Costs

7% General Contractors Overhead and Profit



Project:  
Project No:  1521

Project Phase:  Building Survey

Documents Dated:  11.1.15

Pricing
Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost

Division 1 - General Conditions
1              ls 5,000.00$        5,000.00$                 

5              months 4,000.00$        20,000.00$               

25,000.00$           

Architectural
A001 Site Accessiblity 1              ls 2,000.00$        2,000.00$                 

1              ls -$                 -$                          

A003 Interior Building accessibility 1              ls 10,000.00$      10,000.00$               

A005  Exterior Building Envelope & Materials 1              ls 20,000.00$      20,000.00$               

A006 Exterior Windows 1              ls 25,000.00$      25,000.00$               

A007 Exterior Building Doors & Storefront Systems 1              ls -$                 -$                          

A008  Roof – Single ply Membrane (see roofing estimate) 1              ls 150,000.00$    150,000.00$             

1              ls 25,000.00$      25,000.00$               

1              ls 25,000.00$      25,000.00$               

1              ls -$                 -$                          

1              ls 10,000.00$      10,000.00$               

267,000.00$         

Structural
1              ls 10,000.00$      10,000.00$               

1              ls 25,000.00$      25,000.00$               

1              ls 150,000.00$    150,000.00$             

1              ls 200,000.00$    200,000.00$             

1              ls 100,000.00$    100,000.00$             

1              ls 15,000.00$      15,000.00$               

500,000.00$         

S5 Main Floor Level & Slab

S8 & S9 Roof Level Framing and Masonry Chimneys

Project Cost Estimate

Supervision

Total Architectural

Mobilization

Total Structural

A002 Exterior Site accessibility - Building Entries

S1, S2, S3 & S4  Foundations, Footings, Basement Slab & S

S10 & S11 Bearing and Shear Walls

A009  Interior Building Accessibility

S12 & S13 Stairs and Entry Portico/Roof Framing

HSSP Best Western

A011 Vertical Transportation

S6 & S7 Upper Floor/Deck Framing

Total General Conditions

A010  Interior Finishes
A010  Stairwell structural (see structural estimate)



Project:  
Project No:  1521

Project Phase:  Building Survey

Documents Dated:  11.1.15

Pricing
Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost

Project Cost Estimate

HSSP Best Western

Mechanical
1              ls -$                 -$                          

1              ls 7,500.00$        7,500.00$                 

1              ls 40,000.00$      40,000.00$               

1              ls 20,000.00$      20,000.00$               

1              ls 50,000.00$      50,000.00$               

1              ls 20,000.00$      20,000.00$               

MI003a Label all piping 1              ls 5,000.00$        5,000.00$                 

MI003b Insulate piping 1              ls 10,000.00$      10,000.00$               

MI004 Fire Protection 1              ls 5,000.00$        5,000.00$                 

MI005 Domestic Water Service & Domestic Water Heating 1              ls -$                 -$                          

MI005a Replace Domestic Water Boiler 1              ls 20,000.00$      20,000.00$               

MI005b Inspect, repair HW Storage Tank 1              ls 1,000.00$        1,000.00$                 

MI006 Temperature Controls Upgrade 1              ls 70,000.00$      70,000.00$               

1              ls -$                 -$                          

1              ls -$                 -$                          

1              ls 7,000.00$        7,000.00$                 

9              ea 500.00$           4,500.00$                 

1              ls 1,000.00$        1,000.00$                 

35            ea 7,000.00$        245,000.00$             

35            ea 500.00$           17,500.00$               

1              ls 34,000.00$      34,000.00$               

557,500.00$         

Electrical
1              ls 6,000.00$        6,000.00$                 

1              ls 1,000.00$        1,000.00$                 

1              ls 2,500.00$        2,500.00$                 

1              ls 1,750.00$        1,750.00$                 

20            ea 250.00$           5,000.00$                 

20            ea 450.00$           9,000.00$                 

5              ea 550.00$           2,750.00$                 

1              ls 400.00$           400.00$                    

1              ls 3,000.00$        3,000.00$                 

1              ls 100.00$           100.00$                    

1              ls 1,500.00$        1,500.00$                 

33,000.00$           

MI001c Replace circulation pumps
MI001b Replace Boilers
MI001a Emergency Shut Down Switch

MI002b Replace circulation pumps

M101b Fresh Air Supply to Heat Pump Returns
M101a Replace heat pumps

M103a & b Pool Heating System Room Ventilation

E1002c Electrical for Network Systems

E1003e Replace Exterior Lighting Controls

M101 Hotel Laundry and Service Space
MI007 Outdoor Air Ventilation System (see M101)

M101c Provide 3 Compartment Sink
M102a Replace Heat Pumps
M102b Heat Pump Access Doors

E1003a Replace Exit Signage

E1003c Exterior Egress Lighting Systems Upgrade

Total Mechanical

MI002a Cooling Tower Replacement

E1003d Egress Lighting Addition

E1003b Egress Lighting Systems Upgrade

Total Electrical

E1002a Network Gear Upgrade

E1004 Fire Alarm System

E1002b Bonding of Communications systems

E1005 Wiring Devices

MI001 Building Heating Plant

E001 Power Distribution System



Project:  
Project No:  1521

Project Phase:  Building Survey

Documents Dated:  11.1.15

Pricing
Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost

Project Cost Estimate

HSSP Best Western

Kitchen Equipment
1              ls 10,000.00$      10,000.00$               

10,000.00$           

Asbestos Abatement
1              ls 7,500.00$        7,500.00$                 

664          sf 90.00$             59,760.00$               

67,260.00$           

Pool
1              ls 3,150.00$        3,150.00$                 

3,150.00$             

Total Abatement

Kitchen Renovation

Total Kitchen Equipment

F2 Shower remodel

Total Pool

F1 Demolition

P1 ADA Lift
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